. Form-A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of

':'CaseNo-' /0/é /2021

S.No. | Date of order Order or other proceedlngs W|th sugnature of Judge
proceedings - :
1 2 I 3 .
- - ‘T{h- | ted tod b'M kh d- “bl
1- | 13/01/2021 - 'he appeal presented today by Mr. A unzada Asad Iq a
) Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register. and put to the Learned
Member for proper order please. )
-l "'REGBTRAR
: _ | ,
2. ' Thrs’case is entrusted to S. Bench for prellmlnary hea_r,ng to be put ,
up there on & 9[ 2 ‘ .
|
| .
02.03.2021 Due to general strlke on the call of Khyber

|is adjournéd to 27.07.2021 on which date file to come

Pakhtunkhwa Bar Counsel, learned "counsel for
appella'nt‘i!s not available today, therefore, the appeal

up for.preliminary arguments before S.B. —

(MUHAMM) r
MEMBER (JUDIC




.__-wm.,‘....._.._—__—.—_._.“...——-—-—-—n-—-—-—-—-

|
PE%HAWAR

~ Spare cop'ies will be submitted -
After submission of the.case.

APPEAL NO. _ /2020.
. - NASEEMA BEGUM Vs EDUCATION DEPTT:
B INDEX
SNO. | ___ DOCUMENTS ~ ANNEXURE " PAGE
1. - Memo of appeal 2 e 1-3
2. Notification ‘ A 4
3. Pay Slips | B&C - | 5-6
4, Departmental Appeal D o 7
5. Service Tribunal Judgment E 8-9
16.° Vakalat Nama 10
’ APPELLANT
* THROUGH:
AKHUNZADA ASABTQBAL
’ ) ADVOCATE
~ CELLNO. &3415? L{ y;Z/O
. Note:
“Sir,

el i




-

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

@

| APPEAL NO.
Mrs. NASEEMA BEGUM , CT (5PS-15 )

GGHS BADIN LOWER DIR TIMARGARA

PESHAWAR

K u\ hor Pmkhfukhwa

/2020 - ‘“‘“‘-Tnnun al

owea LS/ [Op2)

...APPELLANT

VERSUS : y

1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chlef Secretary,

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtuhkhwa, Peshawar.

3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

' 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

é ‘]‘[:e_ D!Stt ed ucu‘*'lav\o

TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST

DAYS.

PRAYER

~day
of all outstanding amount of

appellant.

R/SHEWETH v
ON FACTS:

of their superiors.

2. Thatthe Conveyance Allowance

- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
ﬁﬁc.vﬂ- Da“' Lows &X'

..RESPONDENTS

N\ APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

. THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE

RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY_ _DEDUCTING THE
CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER
VACATIONS AND_AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL
APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY

| .
That on acceptance of this alippeal the respondents may Kkindly be
directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during
Yacations period (Summer & Wlnter Vacations) and make the payment

Conveyance allowance which have been

CEISLERT deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this
august Tribural deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the

1. That the appellant is serving in| the Elementary & Secondary  Education
Department as CT (BPS-15) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction

is admissible to all the Civil servants and

to this effect a Notification No. FD(PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was
issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the

&




conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were
enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated
under the previous Notlflcatloln by not enhancing their conveyance
allowance. Copy of the Notiﬁcatlon dated 20.12.2012 are attached as

annexure . Y SR -

. That appellant was receiving the conveyance allowances as admissible under
the law and rules but the respondents without any valid and justifiable
reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the
wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period.
Copies of the Salary Slips of workmg/servmg month and vacations
(deduction period) are attached as ANNEXUTE . iuserssesasessesssasesaesssassnsene: B&C.

. That appellant feeling aggrieved from the action of the respondents
regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months .
filed Departmental appeal but no| reply has been received so far. Copy:of the
Departmental appeal ‘ is attached as

Annexure l‘l.l'.l;llltllllllli AN SRS SRR AREANAANRGEANANRGRENANRE D.

. That some of teachers of different pay scale approached to this august
Tribunal in different service appeals which allowed by this august tribunal
vide its Judgment No 1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education
Department Dated 11-11-2019.. ‘ e E.

That the appellant also prayea to be treated through the principals of
consistency for allowing such: relief which was granted in appeal No.
1452/2019 titled Magsad Hayat|versus Education Department in Judgement -
Dated 11.11.2019. | 4

That where after the appellant vi%/aited for the statutory period-of ninety days

but no reply has been received from the respondents. That appellant feeling

aggrieved and having no other r(:emedy filed the instant service appeal on the

- following grounds amongst the others.

GROUNDS: o o

A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of
conveyance allowance for vacations perlod/ months is illegal, against the law,
facts, norms of natural ]ustlce :

B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in

accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the
respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic .
of Pakistan 1973.

C- That the action' of the respondents is without any legal authority,

Discriminatory and in clear viol%ltion of fundamental rights duly  conferred

by the Constitution and is liablejto be declared as null and void.




|

D- That there is clear differerice‘betvxlleen leave and vacation as leave is
applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant. Revised Leave

Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government,

therefore under the law and Rules|, the appellant fully entitled for the grant of

‘ . |, .
conveyance allowance during vacations period.

"~ E-That the Government Servants Rev!ised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that
the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a
month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar
months and the same are credited’ to his account and in this way he may avail
48 days earned leave with full pay!, whereas the Government servants to avail
vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve
(12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to
his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for
vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance
allowance lost sight of this leg'al' aspect and illegally and without any
authority started the recovery ar:1d deduction of conveyance allowance from

appellant.

F- That as the act of the respondents Is illegal, unconstitutional, without any
legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the .result of
| ‘
malafide on the part of respondents.

G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and  the
act of the respondents to; deprive the petitioners from the
conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental
rights.

- H- That according to.Govérnment Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981
vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of

. ol
conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.

I- That according to Article 38 (e) jof the Constitution of Islamic Republic of
Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and
| earning of individuals including persons in the services of the  federation,
therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle  for the grant
of conveyance allowance during vacations.

J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any
other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly,prayed that the appeal of the appellant
may be accepted as prayed for under the golden principals of consistency.

APPELLANT

-’ -

NASEEMA BEGUM
THROUGH: ‘

AKHUNZADA ASAD 1
ADVOCATE




FINANGE DEFARTMENT
(REGULATION WING)

® NO. FO, SO{5R-UNB-52/2012 <11 >

Datsd Peshawar the: 20-12-2012.

From

The Secratary ta Gomt. of Khiytver Pakhtunkhwa,
Finance Departmernt,

Al Adrinisteative Sookeaciss to Govl. of Klyebar Pakhtunkhsva,
The Senor Membet, Boaal of Revenue, Khyder Pakituadtug
The Secrotary 1o Governor Mhyber Pakhirnagma

The Secretary 1o Chml Minseer. Khybes Paklurkhwg,

The Sacretary, Pronnoal AFQema.y. Khyber Pakiilurihsa

Al Heods of Altached Deparimmnis in Knyher PERMILEKNGD

At Dlelrict Coondinaton Offcemsmn Khyzar Pakhturkinwe

AF Polircal Agants J Destrict & Sawnioas Judges in Khybar Pakieinkhwa
The Regivrm, Peshawar High Coont. Peshgwear.

Thin Choirman, Public Sarvice Comression, Khyber Pakbiunkhvag,
The Chairmar, Seevices Trbunal Kevptgs Pakmi, r-=wa.

Subect  REVISION IN THE RATE QF COMY:E iy \ANG T
CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHYIA, PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT BPS§ 1-19

To:

Fﬂ’-"d“l’,ﬁ,"ﬁl..l.% R

v ok T
- L

Dodr Siv,
The Government, of Khybe: Pakhtunkhwsa has been pleasad 1o enliznce

rewnse e wte of Conveyenice Allowance admissitie te all the Proninad Civil Servants, Gavt,
of Yowber Pakhtirshwa {wodking 3 BPS-1 10 BPS-15) waf from 1% Septemoer, 1012 &
ez iclowing retes. Howewver, the CoMveyane Mownce for v sloyees in BFS-16 to APS=1S
will emakn gnchanged,

|S.NO __ BPS | EXISTING RATE (PM) REVISED RATE (PM) |
_L 14 Re1,500f-  _ _. _Re.1L,700f- |
2 510 Rs.1,500/- . _Re1.840/-
3. 11-315 Rs.2,000/- Rs.2,720(- i
4. 1613 | . Re<5000/- Rs. 5 000/~
2 Coimryance Allowance al the above ratus per monih shell be admiesibla tc

thouwe BPS-V7, 18 angd 19 offisers who have not been sanchon ed olficial vahiskas

. Yaours Fasthiully,

[Sshibzada Sased Ahmad)
= ~cratany Finance
bndse: N0, ¢ NHER-IDR-5202012 Dnjesl fesbiamas the W% Pyoember, 3017

A Copy I8 forwardad for information to the:-

Fesourdont Genersl Fomoer Pakhtuyvrat, Peshdve®
Secraianme 0 GavornTeT of Pumob, Ry & Sakbegran Fnange Dupsibmand
A1 ALTaOMmus. f Seenl .ﬁ.utunmtﬁuiﬁm n Khgge Pakitankiea

i

§d A -

-hy

y L -
I




o R .

v ';_.,-.‘ ‘“‘,." e .- ,v.. aqe: - e e S
a }@”fﬁ“'m RS IILO RCHE M K !
agtd BN R HI IEER T M

. ' piiLowsp

| @ NASEEMABIGUM
CT BPS-15 ..

D/No.
Personal No. 00856006 .
OFFICF : EDUCATION DEPARTMENT(F) DlR LOWER 4 >

i HIIHIIIIII!E Kl g

- = e rwewee e e e




FATHER NAME: ZIAUR RAHMAN

: : 3 "
CNICNo:  15304-9379676-6_ Date OFBirth 91-01-1890
MA Date Of Apptt: 2017

v ;A Qualification:
Issuc Date: 25-11-2020 Vaild Up To: '24;‘|1—20%§_
Contact # 0302-9050566 ‘Blood Group:  B+VE
Address: ZAIM DARA P/O ZAIVIDARA TEH:»IL LAL QILLA
DISTRICT DIR LOWi:R

i.
' 0545 525384

. l\HMl! Illtlilll\llllllllllflll\ll\i'l\hlh‘lﬂl‘\i"‘m ‘lll‘l' L i i.H




sC

e p—

AT




UL5055 ff’U'»l' (
.4)/) [ .)’JJIJ l-k"

-/.'

20/07/2024
U’J"kf; f) Ur)

smmmm

N e v oot e+




' i
Dir at Timargar

'trs #: 00856006 Buckle:
: me: NASEEMA BEGUM
CERTIFICATED TEACHER
CNIC No.1530493796766
GPF Interest Applied
15 Active Temporary '
} 'PAYS AND ALLOWANCES: .
Sy 0001-Basic Pay
f” 1000-House Rent Allowance
A' 1300-Medical Allowance
1923-UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15) ‘
2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%
2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10%
. 2247-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%
2264-Adhoc Relief All 2019 10% -

Gross Pay and Allowances
DEDUCTIONS:

GPF Balance 41,428.00
3501-Benevolent Fund
3990-Emp.Edu. Fund KPK
4004-R. Benefits & Death Comp:

Total Deductions

D.O.B
: 01.01.1990
02 Years 10 Months 001 Days

,IE;?.S:i

P Sec:001 . Month:January 2020
DA6217 -GGHS BADIN .

HEAD MISTRESS GGHS BADIN
NTN:
GPF #:
0l1d #:

DA6217 -

20,110.00 |
2,349.00 J
1,500.00 ' |
1,000.00
1,351.00 '

2,011.00
2,011.00
2,011.00

32,343.00

v

2,890.00
€600.00
125.00
600.00

Subrc:

4,215.00

28,128.00

LFP Quota:
CALLIED BANK LIMITED MAIN BAZAR MONDA TIM
0010045012090016 v

Y

ST A




N e

Dir at .Timargar

S#: 1 P Sec:001 - Month:October 2020
' DA6217 -GGHS BADIN '
?rs #: 00856006 Buckle: ' HEAD MISTRESS GGHS BADIN
ame:  NASEEMA BEGUM - NTN: _— .
CERTIFICATED TEACHER - GPF #:
CNIC No.1530493796766 0ld #:
GPF Interest Applied , ‘ ‘ :
’ 15 Active Temporary : ' DA6217 -
PAYS AND ALLOWANCES: ' .
0001-Basic Pay 20,110.00 i
1000-House Rent Allowance . ) 2,349.00
1210-Convey Allowance 2005 : 2,856.00
1300-Medical Allowance : 1,500.00
1923-UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15) 1,000.00
2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10% 1,351.00
2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10% - 2,011.00
2247-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10% : 2,011.00
2264~Adhoc Relief All 2019 10% ' 2,011.00
Gross Pay and Allowances . : 35,189.00
DEDUCTIONS: ' |
GPF Balance  72,236.00 . , Subre: 2,890.00 |
3501-Benevolent Fund - ' 600.00 '
3990-Emp.Edu. Fund KPK . 125.00
4004-R. Benefits & Death Comp: 600.00
Total Deductions ' - 4,215:00
30,984.00
D.O.B LFP Quota:

01.01.1990 - ALLIED BANK LIMITED MAIN BAZAR MONDA TIM
03 Years 07 Months 001 Days 0010045012090016




The Secretary (E&SE)} Department,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject: - DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE

CONCERNED _AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY
DEDUCTING THE_CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER &
SUMMER VACATIONS. |

' Respécted Sir, -

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self
Department and is serving.as CT (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire
satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance
Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No.

. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification

dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in
BPS-1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-15 to 19 have been
treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance
allowance. Respected Sir, 1 was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible

-under the law and rules but .the concerned authority without any valid and

justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under
the wrong and illega! pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One
of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888
(R)CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance
allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment
dated 03.12.2018. That the august K.P.K service tribunal also allowed the

.restoration of the conveyance allowance in its judgment dated 11.11.2019 in appeal

No 1452/2019 titled Magsad Hayat versus Education Department. Copy attached.
That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of
consistency 1 am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above
mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant -
the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy
attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority
regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred
this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental
appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance
allowance may- not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter &

Summer vacations.
k Yoﬁr Obédiently
A0 z
, mg.s“ Y

. NASEEMA BEGUM

Dated:ol /¥47=2020




{ooalwlies

7, ‘:k TUNKMM SER\/&L
P’E‘fh "\\ﬂ! AR

?j o N\ “

,”rLE:~ RE ~EEKHVBF

"-.l:;,:‘_a“bex/ﬁta w-.ﬂs‘m\a '
== scv-v‘ls:':: Triuns
£

",/ [j |

;appemm LTS‘L /2019

. CME M aqsad Hayat SCT (BPS 16), TR
- GHS'Masho Gagar;: Peshawar...;.;,;i,..-...-f eeeiniimese,

‘W RSUJ :

1- i“\e Government of Khyber Pdkhtunkhwa through Chler Secre’cary, T
o hyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. .~ '
- 2~ The Secrecary {EXSE): Department Khyber Pakhtuni'hwa Pesh‘war
. 3-The Secretary Finance; Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshavvar
4-The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa; Peshawar.,

5 lhe Dlrertor (E&SE) Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawai.
' ” ?«LESPONDE'\HS

‘ ‘.ﬁ'n:k ""Af unm [ SLETTDE‘S-&G i—‘J{' 'iHE KH‘{BLQ PAKHTUN HWA
SERVICE . TE{TLSU‘U«L ACT, 1974 AGAINST, THE IMPUGNED: -
ﬁ”’i"?f}?‘ OF THE RESPONDENTS: BY . JLLEGALLY AND
' -UNLMMFULL‘( D%:‘DUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOW&E‘&CE .
- COF THE. IhPF“ELLANT DURING WINTER TR SUMMER‘-
. YACATIONS. AND: AGAI"\!ST NO.. ACTION TAE’EN ON_THE '
"':-'--,L*X:?"\F’"l"\wF’i\i'ﬁﬁk! - APPEAL ¢ OF APPELU\N’? WHHHIN THE .
‘ E"T&TUTQ“E PER?OE’E OF '\ITNEW DAYS. . S S
. S T

-I;v;"a..wee . :
7 That on. accepi:an
' -!(mdiy e dlrected not |

allowance- “during: " vaca

ce of thls appeai the respendents may
’to make deduci:icm ‘of. conveyance
. tions permd (Summer:. & Winter.

Na ratnons) and, meke the paymc-"tt of all butstanding armount

- of Conveyance' allowancg which have heen deducted

oAy previously with all-back Henefits., ANy other: remredy which
.. this aucusz, mbun?i de ems fit that ,bav eise H:ee:w“uve; ded)in -l

Hegistia¥ fayor of the appeﬁant

i /SHEWETH: S e e
ON FACTS: .~ - .

thaL the appet!ant is. servmg in the elementary an(éesécona‘é’ry"
edt 1r‘=t10n éiepartmen’c as Certlﬁed Teacher (BPS—lS) qunte ef'ﬁaency» '

s end: up to the ent re satlsfactlon of Lhe supenor: L

- 7 Tnat the Conveyance Allowance is- admlqsmie 0: all the cwis servants
. and- o -this: effect - ar Notn"catlon NG, SFD- (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated |
14:07:2011 was; iSSUEd That fater ion: wde rexrlsed Not(ﬁcuum dated
20 12, 2012 wherebv the. conveyance ‘al yge,g;_em;or employees |

v B




/Mm&éﬁ e :r” - e

Lounse! For the apperiant present

2.

Learned counsel .eferred to the Judgment passe

' -Servsce xf'lbunaf m AppeaF No 1888(R)CS/2016 Wthh was handed down
‘: _'._: on 03 12 2018 Through the sard Judgr‘xent the nssue of payment of

: '»--'~Conveyance Allow‘n to g u\ni servant durrng summer “and wmter:'

vacatlons was ..eld LO be vvltmn hls enotlement ‘and the deductlon aiready o

.'nade from’ rurn was ‘to be- relmbursed Similar reference 'Was . made to the'
' 'Judgrnent by Honourable Peshawar Hrgh Court passed on 01.10: 2019 in

‘ the case of appellant.

. Learnecl counsel when " Cuﬂerﬂted with the proposxtlon chat the ..
ISSUE in essence, was dilated upon by the -Federal Sérv:ce Trrbuna! and,
more partrcurarly,rby the Honourable Peshawar High- Court in the case of ."-

apDeHant snted that in:case: the: respondenB are requ'red to execute the.:

Judﬂment 0Of. resr'awar I—ugh eourL th .uppellant wnll have no’ cav1l abou‘“

-.disposal of |.|_nant appeai

_ The rec0rd suggests that while nandlng dO\"-’n Ju dgrnent in the Vit - : h
.'Petrtlon preferred ty the: appetlam, the Honoura e Hrgh Court not oniy;,,.'
"'exoounded ‘the” oef initionof ! Pay s well as "Saiary but a!so entr’dement . :
.:of acivil servant -for ‘the (‘onveyance Allowance dunng the penod of

".vacatlons It is lmportant to- note that the respondents were represented'

before the Hrgh- Court durmg the. proce_edmgs.

m ».ew of rr‘e cﬁu-/" doh_d facis and mstanc cﬂd in order to

.protect Lhe appellant rrom a fresh rouod of Irugatlon wn.'ch may orotracr-
over @ Formldable oer'od the appea[ in hand. is drsposed of -with
"-'.observatron that: Lhe vudgment oF Honourable Peshawar ‘High Court passed )
in Wit Petit .ons nc.udmg WP No. -3162- P/201° shall’ be honoured ‘and
.'Jrrrpiernented by the reSpondenL within shdrtest possrble tlme. The

appe!'ant sha]t uvvever be at. .1Der‘y to seek re*nedy in accordanice wrth

"'aw in: case ‘his grievance 'is not redressea by the respondenls within a - o

) ;easoaabie tlme.

5y learned Féd‘eraf oo




{’ /
D . ’ !

P ¢

VAKALATNAMA |
BEFORE THE KHYBER I‘AKI—ITUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

z

OF 2020

~ (APPELLANT)

NASEEMA BEGUM |
_(PLAINTIFF)
(PETITIONER)

VERSUS
| . | (RESPONDENT)
Education Department . ____ (DEFENDANT)

I/We NASEEMA BEGUM __ - ' ___do hereby appoint and
constitute AKHUNZADA ASAD IQBAL, Advocate, Peshawar to appear, plead, act,
compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our
Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any hablllty for his default
and with the authority to engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel on my/our
cost. I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our
behalf all sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above ,
noted matter :

Dated._ 13 /635 2020)

7
&

CLIENT

~ ACCEPTED
AKHUNZADA ASAD IQBAL
~ ADVOCATE

gc({&m W?/Q

o~




